

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT M. KERR, in his official capacity as Director,
South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

JAMES A. CAMPBELL

ERIN M. HAWLEY

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL

ALLIANCE DEFENDING

FREEDOM

440 First Street NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

KELLY M. JOLLEY

ARIAIL B. KIRK

JOLLEY LAW

GROUP, LLC

1320 Main Street

Suite 300

Columbia, SC 29201

(803) 830-6500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Reply Argument Summary 1

Argument..... 3

I. The Court should resolve the recognized 5-2 circuit split over whether the any-qualified-provider provision confers a private right. 3

 A. The split warrants this Court’s review..... 3

 B. The need for review is urgent. 5

 C. The court of appeals got it wrong. 6

II. The Court should resolve the 3-1 circuit split over the proper reading of *O’Bannon*..... 10

 A. Petitioner preserved this issue. 10

 B. The split is real and should be resolved. 12

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	8
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	1
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3, 5
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	1
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	11
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	2, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Services, Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991)..... 10

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... 1

Statutes

20 U.S.C. 1232g..... 7

42 U.S.C. 1396a..... 8, 9, 11

42 U.S.C. 1396c 9

42 U.S.C. 1396r 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

S.C. Exec. Order No. 2018-21 (July 13, 2018)..... 11

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 1002.213 9

S.C. Code Regs. 126-150 9

S.C. Code Regs. 126-404 9
